

No. 22-500

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GREAT LAKES INSURANCE SE, PETITIONER,

v.

RAIDERS RETREAT REALTY CO., LLC

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL I. GOLDMAN
THE GOLDMAN MARITIME
LAW GROUP
233 Harvard Street
Suite 211
Brookline, MA 02446
(617) 671-8657

JEFFREY B. WALL
Counsel of Record
MORGAN L. RATNER
MADELINE B. JENKS
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 956-7660
wallj@sullerom.com

TZIREL KLEIN
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 558-4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Opinions below	3
Jurisdiction	4
Constitutional provision involved.....	4
Statement.....	4
A. Legal background.....	4
B. Factual background	7
C. Procedural background	9
Summary of argument	11
Argument.....	14
I. Federal public policy should govern the enforceability of maritime choice-of-law clauses.....	16
A. Federal policy has historically governed maritime choice-of-law clauses	16
1. Before <i>Wilburn Boat</i> , maritime contracts were governed exclusively by federal law	16
2. After <i>Wilburn Boat</i> , federal policy still governs choice-of-law clauses	19
3. The decision below departs from the historical consensus	26
B. Congressional judgments support applying federal policy.....	31

IV

C. Applying state policies to override
choice-of-law clauses would undermine the
core values of maritime law 34

II. The choice-of-law clause here is enforceable..... 42

Conclusion..... 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Aetna Ins. Co. v. Sacramento-Stockton S.S. Co.,
273 F. 55 (9th Cir. 1921).....18

Air & Liquid Sys. Corp. v. DeVries,
139 S. Ct. 986 (2019)15

Albany Ins. Co. v. Anh Thi Kieu,
927 F.2d 882 (5th Cir. 1991).....6

American Dredging Co. v. Miller,
510 U.S. 443 (1994)35

*American S.S. Owners Mut. Prot. & Indem.
Ass'n v. Henderson*,
2013 WL 1245451 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2013).....24

Apex Maritime Co. v. Furniture, Inc.,
2013 WL 2444151 (E.D.N.Y. June 5, 2013).....25

*Atlantic Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.
for the W. Dist. of Tex.*,
571 U.S. 49 (2013)36, 37, 42

Balfour MacLaine Int'l, Ltd., In re,
85 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1996)45

*Big Lift Shipping Co. (N.A.) Inc. v. Bellefonte
Ins. Co.*,
594 F. Supp. 701 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....42

V

Cases—Continued:

<i>Bisso v. Inland Waterways Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 85 (1955)	19, 20, 27
<i>Boyd v. Grand Trunk W. R.R. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 263 (1949)	26, 27
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	11, 26, 29, 32, 37, 38
<i>Cashman Equip. Corp. v. Kimmins Contracting Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 32961 (D. Mass. Jan. 5, 2004)	25
<i>Cherry, Bekaert & Holland v. Brown</i> , 582 So. 2d 502 (Ala. 1991)	35
<i>Complaint of Unterweser Reederei, GmbH, In re</i> , 428 F.2d 888 (5th Cir. 1970)	20
<i>Cottman Transmission Sys., LLC v. Kershner</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	36
<i>Crown Bay Marina, L.P. v. Reef Transp., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 6120153 (D.V.I. Oct. 16, 2020)	25
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	33
<i>Deep Sea Fin., LLC v. British Marine Luxembourg, S.A.</i> , 2010 WL 3603794 (S.D. Ga. May 13, 2010)	25
<i>DeLovio v. Boit</i> , 7 F. Cas. 418 (C.C.D. Mass. 1815) (No. 3,776)	5
<i>Dutra Grp. v. Batterton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2275 (2019)	3, 5, 14, 16, 31, 34, 35
<i>East River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986)	15
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	5, 14

VI

Cases—Continued:

Farrell Lines Inc. v. Columbus Cello-Poly Corp.,
32 F. Supp. 2d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)24

Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Great Am. Ins. Co. of N.Y.,
822 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2016)6, 45

Foremost Ins. Co. v. Richardson,
457 U.S. 668 (1982)34

Galilea, LLC v. AGCS Marine Ins. Co.,
879 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 15, 23, 24

Great Lakes Ins. SE v. Aarvik,
2019 WL 201258 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 15, 2019).....44

Great Lakes Ins. SE v. Lassiter,
2022 WL 1288741 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 29, 2022)24

Great Lakes Ins. SE v. M&M Private Lending Grp., LLC,
2020 WL 13379275 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 11, 2020)41

Great Lakes Ins. SE v. Wave Cruiser LLC,
36 F.4th 1346 (11th Cir. 2022)15

Great Lakes Reinsurance (UK) PLC v. Dion,
2009 WL 5174372 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2009)25

Great Lakes Reinsurance (UK) PLC v. Durham Auctions, Inc.,
585 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 15, 22, 23, 43

Great Lakes Reinsurance (UK), PLC v. Rosin,
757 F. Supp. 2d 1244 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....24, 43

Great Lakes Reinsurance (UK) PLC v. S. Marine Concepts Inc.,
2008 WL 6523861 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 21, 2008)43

Great Lakes Reinsurance (UK), PLC v. Sea Cat I, LLC,
653 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (W.D. Okla. 2009)25, 44

VII

Cases—Continued:

<i>H.K. Porter Co. v. NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970)	33
<i>Hale v. Co-Mar Offshore Corp.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 1212 (W.D. La. 1984)	22
<i>Healy Tibbitts Constr. Co. v. Foremost Ins. Co.</i> , 482 F. Supp. 830 (N.D. Cal. 1979).....	42
<i>Intermetro Indus. Corp. v. Kent</i> , 2007 WL 518345 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 12, 2007)	35
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	34
<i>Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha Ltd. v. Regal-Beloit Corp.</i> , 561 U.S. 89 (2010)	31
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994)	31
<i>Knott v. Botany Worsted Mills</i> , 179 U.S. 69 (1900)	19
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Cooke’s Seafood</i> , 835 F.2d 1364 (11th Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>London Assurance v. Companhia de Moagens do Barreiro</i> , 167 U.S. 149 (1897).....	18, 30
<i>Macleane v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 299 F. Supp. 3d 231 (D. Mass. 2017).....	25
<i>Marine Ins. Co. v. Cron</i> , 2014 WL 4982418 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2014)	25
<i>Milanovich v. Costa Crociere, S.p.A.</i> , 954 F.2d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	15, 23
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	35

VIII

Cases—Continued:

<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	33, 39
<i>Moore v. American Scantic Line, Inc.</i> , 30 F. Supp. 843 (S.D.N.Y. 1939).....	32
<i>New England Mut. Marine Ins. Co. v. Dunham</i> , 78 U.S. 1 (1870)	5
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004)	35
<i>Oran v. Fair Wind Sailing, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4349321 (D.V.I. Nov. 23, 2009).....	25
<i>Perzy v. Intercargo Corp.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 1365 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	25
<i>Phillips v. Audio Active Ltd.</i> , 494 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 2007)	37
<i>Prime Ins. Syndicate, Inc. v. B.J. Handley Trucking, Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 1089 (11th Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>Queen Ins. Co. of Am. v. Globe & Rutgers Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 487 (1924)	17
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	38, 40
<i>Siegelman v. Cunard White Star Ltd.</i> , 221 F.2d 189 (2d Cir. 1955)	18
<i>Silgan Containers Corp. v. Sheet Metal Workers Int'l Ass'n</i> , 820 F.3d 366 (8th Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990)	34

IX

Cases—Continued:

Southern Pac. Co. v. Jensen,
244 U.S. 205 (1914)5, 16

*St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Board of
Comm'rs of Port of New Orleans*,
418 Fed. Appx. 305 (5th Cir. 2011)23, 41

Stecker v. American Home Fire Assur. Co.,
84 N.E.2d 797 (N.Y. 1949)9

Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.,
487 U.S. 22 (1988)37

Stoot v. Fluor Drilling Servs., Inc.,
851 F.2d 1514 (5th Cir. 1988).....22

Swift Spindrift Ltd. v. Alvada Ins. Inc.,
175 F. Supp. 3d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)24

The Aurora,
1 F. Cas. 206 (D.S.C. 1800) (No. 95)18

The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.,
407 U.S. 1 (1972) 10, 11, 13, 21, 22, 26-28,
30, 36-38, 42, 43

The Kensington,
183 U.S. 263 (1902)18

The Oranmore,
24 F. 922 (D. Md. 1885)18

Thomas v. NASL Corp.,
2000 WL 1725011 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2000).....24

*Travelers Prop. Casualty Co. of Am. v. Ocean
Reef Charters LLC*,
996 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2021).....6

*Triton Marine Fuels Ltd., S.A. v. M/V PACIFIC
CHUKOTKA*,
575 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2009).....15

X

Cases—Continued:

Union Fish Co. v. Erickson,
248 U.S. 308 (1919)17

Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana,
142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022)33

*Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky
Reefer*,
515 U.S. 528 (1995) 32, 33, 39

Watts v. Camors,
115 U.S. 353 (1885)5, 17

Wilburn Boat Co. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,
348 U.S. 310 (1955)2, 5, 12, 19

*Wood & Selick v. Compagnie Generale
Transatlantique*,
43 F.2d 941 (2d Cir. 1930)30

Wright-Moore Corp. v. Ricoh Corp.,
908 F.2d 128 (7th Cir. 1990).....36

Zepa Indus., Inc. v. Kimble,
2008 WL 4891115 (W.D.N.C. Nov. 11, 2008)25

Constitutional provision:

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 1, 4

Statutes:

9 U.S.C. 233

28 U.S.C. 12544

46 U.S.C. 30527 13, 31

46 U.S.C. App. 183c29, 32

46 U.S.C. App. 1303(8)32

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 83719

73 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 201-1 *et seq.*9

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-341.01(A)41

XI

Statutes—Continued:

Fla. Stat. § 86.12141
Ga. Code Ann. § 33-4-6.....41

Other authorities:

Alex J. Parks, *The Law and Practice of Marine Insurance and General Average* (1987).....6
Earnest G. Lorenzen, *Validity and Effects of Contracts in the Conflict of Laws*, 30 Yale L.J. 565 (1921).....30
The Federalist No. 80 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....1
Harold K. Watson, *A Fifty Year Retrospective on the American Law of Marine Insurance*, 91 Tul. L. Rev. 855 (2017)6, 40, 41
Michael F. Sturley, *Restating the Law of Marine Insurance: A Workable Solution to The Wilburn Boat Problem*, 29 J. Mar. L. & Com. 41 (1998).....38
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws20-23, 30, 35, 37, 43, 44
Thomas J. Schoenbaum, *Admiralty and Maritime Law* (6th ed. 2022) 6, 9, 15, 17, 26, 34, 40
Thomas R. Beer, *Established Federal Admiralty Rules in Marine Insurance Contracts & the Wilburn Boat Case*, 1 U.S.F. Mar. L.J. 149 (1989).....40, 41
Warren T.R. von Bittner, Jr., *The Validity and Effect of Choice of Law Clauses in Marine Insurance Contracts*, 53 Ins. Counsel J. 573 (1986)..... 6, 18, 20, 36, 41

XII

Other authorities—Continued:

- William A. Fletcher, *The General Common Law and Section 34 of the Judiciary Act of 1789: The Example of Marine Insurance*, 97 Harv. L. Rev. 1513 (1984)17, 35
- Willis L.M. Reese, *Power of Parties to Choose Law Governing Their Contract*, 54 Am. Soc’y Int’l L. Proc. 49 (1960)36
